
Advance Notice 
June 24, 2015 
 
Liberty High School Addition and Modernization Phase III – Change Order #17 – Crawford 
 
Action to be taken: I move the board approve the Liberty High School Addition and Modernization 

Phase III Change Order #17 from Kassel & Associates, in the amount of 
$140,014.50 plus $13,301.37 WSST for a total of $153,315.87. 

 
Each proposal request listed on the attached Change Order No. 17 has been reviewed by the District 
Construction Coordinator for the project. Cost proposals were reviewed and reduced where possible and as 
proposed represent an equitable charge for the scope of work involved. 
 
17.1 Construct roof valley with tapered roof insulation for proper drainage floor. 
17.2 Underground existing overhead telephone lines that were over bus loop per District. 
17.3 Provide guy wire detail to brace flue exhaust. 
17.4 Revise main entry drive to avoid conflict with existing underground electrical bank due to 

unforeseen conditions. 
17.5 Revise framing to construct parapet to enclose existing duct work and sprinkler line and provide 

new sheet metal transition to connect existing duct work. 
17.6 Replace wiremold along North and West walls of Material Shop 6105 per District. 
17.7 Additional repairs to existing irrigation system. 
17.8 Revise casework and wall finishes in Art Classroom per District. 
17.9 Additional staging scaffolding at stairwells. 
17.10 Provide electrical connection to fan EF5122. 
17.11 Miscellaneous electrical changes. 
17.12 Provide fluid applied waterproofing over exterior roof access ladder bracket per District 

consultant.       
            
 

Original Contract Sum (without 
WSST) 

$18,574,000.00 

Original Contract Total including 
WSST 

$20,308,965.00 

Previous Contract Total including 
change orders and WSST 

$22,017,188.00 

Change Order # 17 $140,014.50 
9.5% WSST $13,301.37 
Total Change Order #17 $153,315.87 
  
Revised Contract Total $22,170,503.88 

 
The revised contract total is within the project budget. 
 
Steve Crawford will be available to answer any questions the board may have regarding this recommendation. 
 
Please scroll down to view Liberty High School Addition and Modernization Phase III Change Order #17 (2 pages). 






