
Advance Notice 
September 23, 2015 
 
Liberty High School Addition and Modernization Phase 3 – Change Order #18 – Crawford 
 
Action to be taken: I move the board approve the Liberty High School Addition and Modernization 

Phase 3 Change Order #18 from Kassel & Associates, in the amount of 
$19,502.00 plus $1,852.69 WSST for a total of $21,354.69. 

 
Each proposal request listed on the attached Change Order No. 18 has been reviewed by the District 
Construction Coordinator for the project. Cost proposals were reviewed and reduced where possible and as 
proposed represent an equitable charge for the scope of work involved. 
 
18.1 Repair damage and provide additional flashing to install expansion joint per District. 
18.2 Add wood end panel at Library casework. 
18.3 Revisions to entries at North Administrative Wing and North Theater Lobby to provide consistency 

between phases of construction. 
18.4 Credit for smaller plant sizes. 
18.5 Remove east parking lot landscaping from Phase 3 contract per District. 
18.6 Revisions to Paint Room Spray Booth as required by King County. 
18.7 Add test ports to Boiler Room gas regulators per Plumbing Inspector. 
18.8 Add DCVA to irrigation line as required by Water District 90. 
        
 
 

Original Contract Sum (without 
WSST) 

$18,574,000.00 

Original Contract Total including 
WSST 

$20,308,965.00 

Previous Contract Total including 
change orders and WSST 

$22,170,503.88 

Change Order # 18 $19,502.00 
9.5% WSST $1,852.69 
Total Change Order #18 $21,354.69 
  
Revised Contract Total $22,191,858.57 

 
The revised contract total is within the project budget. 
 
Steve Crawford will be available to answer any questions the board may have regarding this recommendation. 
 
Please scroll down to view Liberty High School Addition and Modernization Phase 3 Change Order #18 (2 pages). 






