
Advance Notice 
May 25, 2016 
 
Liberty High School Addition and Modernization Phase 3 – Change Order #19 – Crawford 
 
Action to be taken: I move the board approve the Liberty High School Addition and Modernization 

Phase 3 Change Order #19 from Kassel & Associates, in the amount of 
$25,880.00 plus $2,458.60 WSST for a total of $28,338.60. 

 
Each proposal request listed on the attached Change Order No. 19 has been reviewed by the District 
Construction Coordinator for the project. Cost proposals were reviewed and reduced where possible and as 
proposed represent an equitable charge for the scope of work involved. 
 

#19.1 Credit to reroute power trenching for the Tech building. 
#19.2 Credit to delete interior finishes at existing science classrooms. 
#19.3 Additional material costs for phenolic panels. 
#19.4 Added patching/painting due to school occupancy and additional hours to accommodate 

 project completion. 
#19.5 Revise fabrication and assembly of interior light shelves. 
#19.6 Remedial work to prep tennis court to specified flatness. 
#19.7 Additional earthwork to avoid utility conflicts. 
#19.8 Delete flashing at existing skylights. 

 
 

Original Contract Sum (without 
WSST) 

$18,574,000.00 

Original Contract Total including 
WSST 

$20,308,965.00 

Previous Contract Total including 
change orders and WSST 

$22,191,858.57 

Change Order # 19 $25,880.00 
9.5% WSST $2,458.60 
Total Change Order #19 $28,338.60 
  
Revised Contract Total $22,220,197.17 

 
 
The revised contract total is within the project budget. 
 
Steve Crawford will be available to answer any questions the board may have regarding this recommendation. 
 
Please scroll down to view Liberty High School Addition and Modernization Phase 3 Change Order #19 (2 pages). 






